operations 9,912 5,457

Outstanding at the end of the period ¥584,556 ¥563,660

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

 Millions of yen

Fiscal year ended

March 31, 2021
Fiscal year ended

March 31, 2022

Outstanding at the beginning of the period  ¥487,533 ¥531,910

Interest income 4,315 4,264

Remeasurements:

Return on plan assets 49,229 2,489

Contributions by the employer 11,407 5,908

Benefits paid (29,743) (32,661)
Retirement benefit plan liquidation and
downsizing — (6,475)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations 9,169 6,446

Outstanding at the end of the period ¥531,910 ¥511,881

53

The principal actuarial assumptions used to calculate present values of defined benefit

obligations are as follows:

 As of March 31, 2021 As of March 31, 2022

Discount rate  0.70%   0.87%

In the event of changes in the discount rate, the principal actuarial assumption, the impact

on the present value of defined benefit obligation as of March 31, 2021 and 2022 would be

as follows. This sensitivity analysis assumes that all actuarial assumptions other than that

subject to analysis are held constant.

 Millions of yen

 As of March 31, 2021 As of March 31, 2022

Increase by 0.5%  ¥(29,528) ¥(29,011)

Decrease by 0.5% 24,738 28,795

Note:

The discount rate is determined by referring to yields on high-quality bonds with maturities similar to periods in

which benefits are anticipated. The sensitivity analysis is therefore based on a minimum reasonable discount rate

of 0%.

The fair value of plan assets are as follows:

As of March 31, 2021

Millions of yen

Fair value with

quoted prices in

active markets

Fair value without

quoted prices in

active markets
 Total

Cash and cash equivalents  ¥ 11,453 ¥   —   ¥ 11,453

Equity instruments

Domestic equities 38,672 —  38,672

Foreign equities 19,818 —  19,818

Other — 91,798  91,798

Debt instruments

Domestic bonds 3,364 —  3,364

Foreign bonds 49,318 —  49,318

Other — 159,707  159,707

General accounts of life insurance
companies

— 121,201  121,201

Other — 36,579  36,579

Total ¥122,625 ¥409,285  ¥531,910

As of March 31, 2022

Millions of yen

Fair value with

quoted prices in

active markets

Fair value without

quoted prices in

active markets
 Total

Cash and cash equivalents  ¥ 114,825 ¥   —   ¥114,825

Equity instruments

Domestic equities 17,571 —  17,571

Foreign equities 6,654 —  6,654

Other — 61,756  61,756

Debt instruments

Domestic bonds 3,289 —  3,289

Foreign bonds 28,658 —  28,658

Other — 120,274  120,274

General accounts of life insurance
companies

— 124,042  124,042

Other — 34,812  34,812

Total ¥170,997 ¥340,884  ¥511,881

The Company's consolidated subsidiaries secure the total investment returns required

within an acceptable range of risk to sufficiently fund payments of pension benefits and

lump-sum payments, and endeavor to minimize long-term contributions and amass

financing for payments of benefits.

54

 To achieve targeted rates of return, management sets percentages of policy assets

based on medium- to long-term perspectives, reviewing them regularly, and endeavors to

maximize returns in keeping with risk assumptions.

Standard and special contributions to defined benefit plans cover the expenses